GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA SESSION 2009

H HOUSE DRH50817-LBf-319B* (04/28)

Short Title:	Caswell Beach Sewer Treatment Fee.	(Local)
Sponsors:	Representative Iler.	
Referred to:		

1 A BILL TO BE ENTITLED

AN ACT TO ALLOW THE TOWN OF CASWELL BEACH TO IMPOSE A SEWER TREATMENT FEE.

4 The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

2

3

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13 14

15

16

17

18 19

20

21

22

SECTION 1. Section 8 of S.L. 2004-96, as amended by S.L. 2006-54, reads as rewritten:

"**SECTION 8.** This act applies only within the Towns of <u>Caswell Beach</u>, Holden Beach and Oak Island."

SECTION 2. Section 4 of S.L. 2004-96 reads as rewritten:

"SECTION 4. Fees. – The fees imposed by the municipality may not exceed the cost of providing the sewer collection facility within the municipality and the cost of the contract with a county or other municipality to provide it with the facilities to transport, treat, and dispose of the municipality's effluent. Said fees shall be imposed on owners of each dwelling unit or parcel of property that could or does benefit from the availability of sewage treatment."

SECTION 3. Section 6 of S.L. 2004-96 reads as rewritten:

"**SECTION 6.** Use of Fees. – The Town shall credit the fees collected within the district to a separate fund to be used only to pay the debt service for the sewer system. The governing board of the municipality shall administer the fund to provide for the payment of said sewer services provided by the county.county county or other municipality."

SECTION 4. Sections 2 and 3 of this act apply only to the Town of Caswell Beach.

SECTION 5. This act is effective when it becomes law.

